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STATE REGULATIONS APPROVED 
 
The following regulations were approved by the 
Legislative Regulation Review Committee: 
 
Emergency Distribution of Potassium Iodide – To 
amend the administration of medication regulations for 
youth camps, child day care centers, group day care 
homes, family day care homes and nursing homes 
located within and Emergency Planning Zone (EPZ) 
which will permit specified staff to distribute potassium 
iodide during a declared emergency. 
Effective:  January 4, 2005 
 

ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS  

Professional Practitioners 
 
BARBERS & HAIRDRESSERS 
 
Roberts, Jay, H.C./Lic. #036421/Rocky Hill  
-Petition No. 2004-1203-020-027 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - January 10, 2005 
-$250 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Viola, Stephanie, H.C./Lic. #041058/Stamford  
-Petition No. 2004-1129-020-024 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - January 24, 2005 
-$200 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Parkington, Laura, H.C./Lic. #033878/Fairfield  
-Petition No. 2004-1203-020-025 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - January 24, 2005 
-$100 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Goe, Traci, H.C./Lic. #041961/Groton  
-Petition No. 2004-1203-020-026 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - January 24, 2005 
-$250 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Rivera, Ruth, H.C./Lic. #041385/New London  
-Petition No. 2005-0218-020-002 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - March 9, 2005 
-Reprimand; $150 civil penalty 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 

 
DENTISTS 
 
DeLeo, David, D.M.D./Lic. #004280/Norwalk  
-Petition No. 2003-1113-002-071 
-Completed probation; - January 3, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Wilcox, Dale, D.M.D./Lic. #008457/Killingworth  
-Petition No. 2004-1129-002-096 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - January 11, 2005 
-$2700 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Gibson, David, D.M.D./Lic. #004173/Woodbridge  
-Petition No. 2004-0302-002-011 
-Consent Order - March 14, 2005 
-$1000 civil penalty 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Kusovitsky, David, D.M.D./Lic. #005621/New Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0503-002-032 
-Consent Order - March 14, 2005 
-Sixteen hour course in recognizing substance abuse; 
permanent restriction, no  
prescribing meds for family, friends, or himself 
-Type of case: drug related 
 
Kronick, Linda, D.M.D./Lic. #007533/Norwich  
-Petition No. 2001-0927-002-073 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 14, 2005 
-Dismissed 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Yunatanov, Steve, D.D.S./Lic. #009043/Kew Gardens, 
NY  
-Petition No. 2004-0909-002-074 
-Consent Order - March 14, 2005 
-One year probation; reprimand; sixteen hour course in 
ethics 
-Type of case: fraud/deceit 
 
Crouse, Brian, D.M.D./Lic. #003736/East Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-1203-002-098 
-Voluntary Surrender - March 14, 2005 
 
EMBALMERS 
 
Klein, Cathy, Emb./Lic. #002517/Columbia  
-Petition No. 2004-0707-030-006 
-Consent Order - February 8, 2005 
-Reprimand; one year probation: monitor 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence/fraud deceit 
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Szymasek, Carolyn, Emb./Lic. #002587/Wallingford  
-Petition No. 2003-0804-030-005 
-Consent Order - February 8, 2005 
-Reprimand; $500 civil penalty; one year probation: 
monitor 
-Type of case: negligence 
 
EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIANS 
 
Stachkunas, Matthew, E.M.T.-P/Lic. #001371/Bristol  
-Petition No. 2002-0305-072-001 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 18, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: illegal conduct 
 
Wood, Kevin, E.M.T.-P/Lic. #001137/Beacon Falls  
-Petition No. 2001-1115-072-012 
-Completed probation; - September 1, 2004; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Chapell, David, Paramedic/Lic. #001737/Trumbull  
-Petition No. 2004-0719-072-006 
-Interim Consent Order - February 1, 2005 
-Suspended until final resolution of this case occurs 
-Type of case: illegal conduct/sexual misconduct 
 
Chapell, David, E.M.S.-I/Lic. #001088/Trumbull  
-Petition No. 2004-0908-073-001 
-Interim Consent Order - February 1, 2005 
-Suspended until final resolution of this case occurs 
-Type of case: illegal conduct/sexual misconduct 
 
Hines, William, E.M.T./Lic. #970873/Stratford  
-Petition No. 2004-0909-070-004 
-Consent Order - February 1, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Eddy, Bryan, EMT-P/Lic. #000297/New Britain  
-Petition No. 2001-0626-072-006 
-Completed probation; - February 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
 
LICENSED CLINICAL SOCIAL WORKERS 
 
Ford, Cheryl Ann, LCSW/Lic. #003497/Fairfield  
-Petition No. 2004-0414-058-002 
-Consent Order - February 18, 2005 
-Reprimand; $1000 civil penalty; two year probation: 
therapy; sixteen hours of continuing 
education in boundary issues 

-Type of case: professional ethics 
 
Henrickson, Fenton, L.C.S.W./Lic. #000099/Manchester  
-Petition No. 2002-0220-058-003 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 28, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: sexual misconduct 
 
Coury, Charles, L.I.S.W./Lic. #001514/Litchfield  
-Petition No. 2005-0104-058-001 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - February 25, 2005 
-$2700 civil penalty; reprimand 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Roselle, Janet, L.I.S.W./Lic. #005581/Gales Ferry  
-Petition No. 2004-0429-058-004 
-Consent Order - March 21, 2005 
-Two year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports 
-Type of case: illegal conduct 
 
MASSAGE THERAPISTS 
 
Hammeal, Lauren, M.T./Lic. #003986/Westbrook  
-Petition No. 2004-1020-029-004 
-Pre-Licensure Consent Order - February 15, 2005 
-Reprimand; $900 civil penalty  
-Type of case: prelicensure 
 
Metsack, Matthew, M.T./Lic. #003610/Old Saybrook  
-Petition No. 2003-1202-000-084 
-Completed probation; - March 15, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
 
NURSE AIDES 
 
Robinson, Winston, N.A./Reg. #00086157/Hartford  
-Petition No. 2004-0629-062-027 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 5, 2005 
-Cease and Desist the practice of nurse aide 
-Type of case: sexual misconduct 
 
Dimeo, Immacolata, N.A./Reg. #00908043/Hamden  
-Petition No. 2004-0416-062-020 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 18, 2005 
-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: patient abuse 
 
daSilva, Maria, N.A./Reg. #08100359/Danbury  
-Petition No. 2004-0305-062-006 
-Consent Order - January 13, 2005 
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-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: patient abuse 
 
Walker, Odelia, N.A./Reg. #00085260/Hartford  
-Petition No. 2003-0127-062-008 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 14, 2005 
-Finding of misappropriation of resident property to be 
listed on nurse aide registry 
-Type of case: illegal conduct 
 
Angelone, Jean, N.A./Reg. #00391143/Southington  
-Petition No. 2004-1026-062-044 
-Consent Order - February 23, 2005 
-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: patient abuse 
 
Yarish, Debra, N.A./Reg.00083773/Waterbury 
-Petition No. 2003-0506-062-028/S.S. #044-66-
5782/D.O.B. 08/06/64 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 25, 2005 
-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Makas, Dorota, N.A./Reg. #00466090/Kensington  
-Petition No. 2004-1129-062-048 
-Consent Order - March 14, 2005 
-One year probation: employer reports; coursework in 
patient safety 
-Type of case: patient neglect 
 
Davis, Joan, N.A./Reg. #0089996/Hartford  
-Petition No. 2004-0831-062-033 
-Consent Order - March 16, 2005 
-One year probation: employer reports; retraining in safe 
transfer practices 
-Type of case: patient neglect 
 
Montalvo, Anna, N.A./Reg. #008102627/New Haven 
-Petition No. 2005-0119-062-001 
-Consent Order - March 7, 2005 
-One year probation: employer reports; retraining in safe 
transfer practices 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Johnson, Mildred, N.A./Reg. #08044682/Amenia, NY  
-Petition No. 2004-0324-062-011 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 18, 2005 
-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: patient abuse 
 

Thomas, Kevin, N.A./Reg. #0344618/Hartford  
-Petition No. 2004-0909-062-038 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 29, 2005 
-Finding of patient abuse to be listed on nurse aide 
registry 
-Type of case: patient abuse 
 
 
NURSE MIDWIVES 
 
Cate, Paula, L.N.M./Lic. #000080/Woodbury  
-Petition No. 990223-016-001 
-Completed probation; - October 1, 2004; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Griggs, Susan, L.N.M./Lic. #000173/Southport  
-Petition No. 2001-1023-016-001 
-Consent Order - February 23, 2005 
-One year probation upon return to practice as a 
licensed nurse midwife: employer  
reports from chief of service or employer quarterly for 
duration of probation; 
supervision; 20% record review; sixteen hours 
coursework in record keeping 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
NURSES 
 
Wheeler, Marsha, R.N./Lic. #E36554/Cheshire  
-Petition No. 2004-0130-010-005 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 19, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related/violation 
of probation 
 
Kriksciun, Donna, L.P.N./Lic. #025353/Oakdale  
-Petition No. 2004-0712-011-014 
-Consent Order - January 19, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
no access to controlled substances for one year after 
returning to work as a nurse 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Apuzzo, Nancy, R.N./Lic. #E42036/Hamden  
-Petition No. 2003-0529-010-046 
-Consent Order - January 19, 2005 
-One year probation: employer reports; coursework in 
patient rights and reporting  
requirements of Connecticut General Statues Section 
17b-407 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
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Quidgeon, Maureen, R.N./Lic. #E49104/Thomaston  
-Petition No. 2004-0324-010-025 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 19, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
DeGrazia, Dona Fleming, R.N./Lic. 
#E45605/Bridgewater  
-Petition No. 2004-0915-010-078 
-Consent Order - January 19, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens;
 therapy; employer reports; no solo practice; 
no access to controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
LaCourse, William, L.P.N./Lic. #013445/Simsbury  
-Petition No. 2004-0817-011-017 
-Summary suspension – January 19, 2005 
 
Kisatsky, Laura, R.N./Lic. #E57105/Torrington  
-Petition No. 2005-0105-010-003 
-Summary suspension – January 19, 2005 
 
Torres-Lowenski, Lorna, L.P.N./Lic. 
#013485/Woodbridge  
-Petition No. 990311-011-006 
-Completed probation; - December 1, 2004; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Campo-Julian, Ofelia, R.N./Lic. #E50707/Meriden  
-Petition No. 2000-1011-010-065 
-Completed probation; - January 3, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Kisatsky, Laura, R.N./Lic. #E57105/Canaan  
-Petition No. 2005-0105-010-003 
-Voluntary Surrender - January 28, 2005 
 
Kass, Carol, R.N./Lic. #E33935/Oakdale  
-Petition No. 2004-0407-010-031 
-Voluntary Surrender - January 31, 2005 
 
Rosa, Regina, R.N./Lic. #R40364/Farmington  
-Petition No. 2000-0502-010-022 
-Completed probation; - November 1, 2004; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Gage, Pamela, A.P.R.N./R.N./Lic. 
#000429/R39215/Sandy Hook  
-Petition No. 2003-0911-012-008/2003-0911-010-076 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 2, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; supervision; 
no access to controlled substances for six months 

-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/alcohol 
related 
 
Hines, William, R.N./Lic. #066261/Stratford  
-Petition No. 2004-0602-010-050 
-Consent Order - February 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
no access to controlled substances for the first year after 
returning to work as a  
nurse 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Vanderoef, Kristina, L.P.N./Lic. #026576/Norwich  
-Petition No. 2004-0908-011-019 
-Consent Order - February 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no access to controlled  
substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Blood, Martha, R.N./Lic. #R27670/Wallingford  
-Petition No. 2004-0907-010-072 
-Consent Order - February 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no access to  
controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Hasselbacher, Michael, R.N./Lic. #E53265/West Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0726-010-063 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 16, 2005 
-Suspended for six months, followed by four year 
probation: random urine screens; 
therapy; employer reports; shall not be employed as a 
nurse for a personnel provider 
service, assisted living services agency, homemaker-
home health aide agency, or  
home health care agency and shall not be self-employed 
as a nurse for the period 
of probation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related 
 
Lopa, Patricia, R.N./Lic. #R56598/Branford  
-Petition No. 2004-0927-010-082 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - February 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
retraining in nursing; coursework in nursing; no access 
to controlled substances for  
one year 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Satkunas, Helen, R.N./Lic. #E53220/Prospect  
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-Petition No. 2005-0120-010-005 
-Summary suspension – February 16, 2005 
 
LaBrie, Deborah, R.N./Lic. #E53269/Voluntown  
-Petition No. 2004-1229-010-107 
-Summary suspension – February 16, 2005 
 
McGuire, Mary Shannon, L.P.N./Lic. #021586/East 
Hampton  
-Petition No. 2001-0628-011-018 
-Completed probation; - February 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Howell, Audrey, L.P.N./Lic. #016723/Higganum  
-Petition No. 2004-0720-011-015 
-Memorandum of Decision – March 2, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related 
 
Donohue, Gregory, L.P.N./Lic. #026587/Norwich  
-Petition No. 2000-0605-011-018 
-Completed probation; - February 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Howell, Audrey, L.P.N./Lic. #016723/Higganum  
-Petition No. 2004-0720-011-015 
-Memorandum of Decision – March 2, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related 
 
Doran, Michele, L.P.N./Lic. #024730/Waterford  
-Petition No. 2004-1129-011-023 
-Consent Order - March 2, 2005 
-Four month suspension; followed by four year 
probation; random urine screens; 
therapy; employer reports; no solo practice; no access to 
or involvement with controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Lauria, Sandra, R.N./Lic. #070841/Cheshire  
-Petition No. 2004-0817-010-068 
-Consent Order - March 2, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
restriction of practice:  no access to or involvement with 
controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Seifert, Wendy, R.N./Lic. #R51450/Chicopee, MA  
-Petition No. 2004-0331-010-028 
-Memorandum of Decision – March 2, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 

Harrington, Thomas, R.N./Lic. #R51223/Brimfield, MA  
-Petition No. 2004-0416-010-033 
-Consent Order - March 2, 2005 
-Probation coterminous with Mass Treatment Contract: 
random urine screens; 
therapy; employer reports; no solo practice; restriction of 
practice:  no access to or involvement with controlled 
substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related 
 
Harris, Ann, L.P.N./Lic. #021550/North Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0630-011-013 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 2, 2005 
-Consent Order in Petition No. 2002-0827-011-041 shall 
continue in full force and effect 
-Type of case: violation of probation 
 
Long, Donna, L.P.N./Lic. #026608/Danbury  
-Petition No. 2003-0512-011-020 
-Memorandum of Decision – March 2, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no access to or involvement with 
controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/alcohol 
related/illegal conduct 
 
Cullen, Judith, R.N./Lic. #E41617/Wolcott  
-Petition No. 2005-0201-010-013 
-Summary suspension – March 2, 2005 
 
Brocious, Melissa, R.N./Lic. #067817/Stamford  
-Petition No. 2005-0125-010-012 
-Summary suspension – March 2, 2005 
 
Jablonski, Mark, L.P.N./Lic. #025502/Milford  
-Petition No. 2004-1214-011-025 
-Summary suspension – March 2, 2005 
 
Roselle, Janet, L.P.N./Lic. #021181/Gales Ferry  
-Petition No. 2004-0429-011-010 
-Consent Order - March 16, 2005 
-Two year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no access to or involvement with 
controlled substances for one year  
-Type of case: illegal conduct 
 
Harrison, Patricia, R.N./Lic. #E61120/West Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0908-010-075 
-Consent Order - March 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; no 
access to or involvement with controlled substances for 
one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
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Holmes, Vicki,  R.N./Lic. #069220/Manchester  
-Petition No. 2004-1229-010-109 
-Consent Order - March 16, 2005 
-Suspended until August 1, 2005, followed by four year 
probation: random urine screens;  
therapy; employer reports; no solo practice; no access to 
or involvement with controlled substances for  
one year 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Magro, Ginnette, R.N./Lic. #063886/Waterbury  
-Petition No. 2004-0330-010-026 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 16, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/illegal 
conduct 
 
Swain, Barbara, L.P.N./lic. #023715/New London  
-Petition No. 2004-0929-011-020 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 16, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/violation of 
probation 
 
Nelson, Patricia, L.P.N./Lic. #017836/Fairfield  
-Petition No. 2004-0408-011-006 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 16, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/violation of 
probation 
 
Montagno-Beveridge, Leanne, R.N./lic. 
#E54184/Watertown  
-Petition No. 2004-0324-010-024 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - March 16, 2005 
-Four year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
refresher course in nursing; no access to or involvement 
with controlled substances for one year 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
Montano, Claudia, L.P.N./Lic. #014449/Wethersfield  
-Petition No. 2003-0127-011-006 
-Voluntary Surrender - March 1, 2005 
 
Clarke, Carol, L.P.N./Lic. #010919/Hartford  
-Petition No. 990707-011-017 
-Completed probation; - March 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
Manville, Janet Allen, R.N./Lic. #E50269/Oakdale  
-Petition No. 2000-0818-010-055 
-Completed probation; - January 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 

 
Timoteo, Theresa, R.N./XRay/Lic. 
#061883/000148/Meriden  
-Petition No. 2000-1019-010-068/2001-0228-028-001 
-Completed probation; - March 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
 
NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS 
 
Padilla, Ana, N.H.A./Lic.#000926/New Britain  
-Petition No. 2002-0916-036-007 
-Voluntary Surrender - January 10, 2005 
 
Cretella, Veronica, N.H.A./Lic. #000796/Prospect  
-Petition No. 2004-0308-036-002 
-Consent Order - March 21, 2005 
-Reprimand; $2500 civil penalty; one year probation: 
supervision 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST ASSISTANTS 
 
Iannucci, Marc, O.T.A./Lic. #000878/Meriden  
-Petition No. 2002-0422-049-001 
-Completed probation; - March 11, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
 
OPTOMETRISTS 
 
Gordon, Anthony, O.D./Lic. #002287/East Hartford  
-Petition No. 2004-0809-003-002 
-Consent Order - February 2, 2005 
-Reprimand; $500 civil penalty 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
PHYSICIANS 
 
Rimai, Mervyn, M.D./Lic. #015354/Bloomfield  
-Petition No. 2003-0124-001-018 
-Consent Order - January 18, 2005 
-Reprimand; $1000 civil penalty 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Lomibao, Amor, M.D./Lic. #032810/Canton  
-Petition No. 2003-0211-001-038 
-Consent Order - January 18, 2005 
-One year probation: supervision of patients treated for 
management of chronic pain;  
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sixteen hours of coursework in management of patients 
with chronic pain issues and  
eight hours coursework in treatment of patients with 
histories of substance abuse 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Baker, C. Bruce, M.D./Lic. #035021/New Haven  
-Petition No. 2002-1009-001-194 
-Memorandum of Decision - January 18, 2005 
-Reprimand; $3500 civil penalty 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Davey, Lycurgus, M.D./Lic. #006041/New Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0503-001-082 
-Consent Order - January 18, 2005 
-$500 civil penalty 
-Type of case: drug related 
 
Morgan, Dennis, M.D./Lic. #023275/Enfield  
-Petition No. 2004-0324-001-064 
-Consent Order - January 18, 2005 
-Five year probation: random urine screens; therapy; no 
solo practice 
-Type of case: substance abuse/alcohol related 
 
Romeo, Stephen, M.D./Lic. #014379/Vernon  
-Petition No. 2004-0426-001-080 
-Consent Order - January 18, 2005 
-$500 civil penalty 
-Type of case: medical records 
 
Shah, Ashok Kumar, M.D./Lic. #018662/Ansonia 
-Petition No. 2004-0729-001-171 
-Consent Order - February 15, 2005 
-Five year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
monitor; AA meetings 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related/violation of 
probation 
 
Sica, Robban, M.D./Lic. #026453/Trumbull  
-Petition No. 2002-0306-001-043 
-Consent Order - February 15, 2005 
-One year probation: monitor; retraining in advanced 
cardiac life support; may not be a shareholder or  
officer of a professional corporation where she does not 
have a substantial practice of patient care; may not use 
DMPS; may provide chelation therapy under conditions 
specified in the order 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Jones, Miles, M.D./Lic. #037269/Liberty, MO  
-Petition No. 2002-0904-001-170 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 15, 2005 

-Revocation 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence/illegal conduct 
 
Skowron, Tadusz, M.D./Lic. #027835/Avon  
-Petition No. 2003-1211-001-271 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 15, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Batiancila, Vincente, M.D./Lic. #018665/Milford  
-Petition No. 2003-0611-001-142 
-Consent Order - February 15, 2005 
-Two year probation: employer reports; monitor; 
permanent restriction of practice may  
not perform laparoscopic cholecystectomies 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Mangipudi, Murthy, M.D./Lic. #023915/Corpus Christi, 
TX  
-Petition No. 2004-0712-001-156 
-Interim Consent Order - February 15, 2004 
-May not practice in Connecticut until thirty days after 
final determination by Texas Board  
of Medical Examiners cases 03-1006 & 04-0776 
-Type of case: mental illness/emotional disorder
/substance abuse/drug related 
 
DeMartini, Bette, M.D./Lic. #027259/Westport  
-Petition No. 2005-0119-001-021 
-Voluntary Surrender - February 18, 2005 
 
Winikoff, Scott, M.D./Lic. #031586/Weston  
-Petition No. 2004-0624-001-140 
-Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-Five year probation: random urine screens; therapy; 
employer reports; no solo practice; 
monitor; hair test every three months 
-Type of case: substance abuse/drug related 
 
Mazzara, James, M.D./Lic. #031398/Farmington  
-Petition No. 2004-0318-001-052 
-Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-$4000 civil penalty 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Carbone, Francisco, M.D./Lic. #030818/Bridgeport  
-Petition No. 2002-1205-001-242 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 16, 2005 
-Revocation 
-Type of case: illegal conduct/drug related 
 
Polukhin, Maryanna, M.D./Lic. #034968/Newington 
-Petition No. 2004-0113-001-015 
-Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
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-$1000 civil penalty 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Ramirez, Randolph, M.D./Lic. #031878/Milford  
-Petition No. 990303-001-044 
-Second Modification of Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-Requirement for female chaperone deleted from order, 
based on office procedures  
providing for same 
-Type of case: sexual misconduct 
 
Birudavol, Raj, M.D./Lic. #024291/Westfield, MA 
-Petition No. 2004-0924-001-223 
-Interim Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-Appeal from Massachusetts order pending; ICO in 
effect until appeal resolved 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Helfand, Jeffrey, D.O./Lic. #000244/Norwalk 
-Petition No. 2004-0915-001-205 
-Voluntary Surrender - March 24, 2005 
 
Anderson, Mark, M.D./Lic. #027066/Greenwich  
-Petition No. 2000-0119-001-010 
-Completed probation; - March 1, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 
 
 
PHYSICIAN’S ASSISTANTS 
 
Winters, Brendon, P.A./Lic. #001140/Woodbury  
-Petition No. 2004-0602-023-003 
-Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-Reprimand 
-Type of case: scope of practice 
 
 
PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS 
 
Norton, David, P.C./Unlicensed/West Hartford 
-Petition No. 2003-0702-000-046 
-Consent Order - February 9, 2005 
-Cease and Desist 
-Type of case: unlicensed practice as a professional 
counselor 
 
 
PSYCHOLOGISTS 
 
Werboff, Jack, Ph.D./Lic. #000548/Bolton  
-Petition No. 2003-1118-008-011 
-Completed probation; - February 21, 2005; 
no further licensure restrictions 

 
 
RESPIRATORY CARE PRACTIONERS 
 
Escobar, Robert, R.C.P./Lic. #001676/Milford 
-Petition No. 2004-1103-026-006 
-Interim Consent Order - February 23, 2005 
-Suspended until a final resolution of the Department's 
case  
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
VETERINARIANS 
 
Danetz, Mark, D.V.M./Lic. #002302/Clinton  
-Petition No. 2002-0806-047-026 
-Consent Order - February 9, 2005 
-One year probation: monitor; coursework in blood 
analysis 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Doolittle, Walter, D.V.M./Lic. #000704/Preston  
-Petition No. 2002-0802-047-025 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 9, 2005 
-One year probation 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
Preli, Kenneth, D.V.M./Lic. #001913/Orange  
-Petition No. 2002-1105-047-037 
-Memorandum of Decision - February 9, 2005 
-One year probation: monitor; supervision 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
APPEALS 
 
- none - 
 
CORRECTIONS 

- none - 

Community Based Regulation 

DAYCARE LICENSURE ACTIONS 

Gonzalez, Donna 
 161 Cheshire Street 
 Stratford, CT 06497 
 Family Day Care Home License #33725 
 - Summary Suspension - 01/07/2005 
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 - Related to: neglect, judgment, supervision,  
 immediate medical attention, confidentiality,  
 records, administration of medication* 
  

 Camp Gan Israel @ The Greenwich Japanese  
 School 
 270 Lake Avenue 
 Greenwich, CT 06830 
 Youth Camp Applicant 
 - Consent Order - 01/18/2005 

 Cribs, Tereatha 
 55 Willis Street 
 New Haven, CT 06511 
 Family Day Care Home License #22829 
 - Revocation - 01/19/2005 
 - Related to: access, infant/toddler restriction,  
 judgment, consent to be interviewed, capacity,  
 ungated stairs, fire safety 

 Havens, Kathleen 
 337 Oxbow Drive 
 Torrington, CT 06790 
 Family Day Care Home License #18639 
 - Revocation - 01/27/2005 
 - Related to: supervision, capacity, notification of  
 change, personal qualities* 

 Carlone, Cindy 
 55 Northfield Lane 
 Berlin, CT 06037 
 Family Day Care Home License #45019 
 - Suspension - 02/09/2005 
 - Related to: falsified FA certificate 
 
 Patricia Dotson 
 Dba Little Leprechauns Early Care & Education  
 Center 
 486 Clintonville Road 
 North Haven, CT 06473 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Consent Order - 02/10/2005 

 Burlington Academy of Learning, LLC 
 Dba Burlington Academy of Learning 
 4 Covey Road 
 Burlington, CT 06013 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 

 - Consent Order - 02/10/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 MacNeal, Laura 
 47 Stephen Street 
 Manchester, CT 06040 
 Family Day Care Home License #52333 
 - Revocation - 02/11/2005 
 - Related to: neglect, supervision, hazards, safe  
 transportation, fire safety, safety from pets,  
 records, proper provision for napping 

 Noroton Presbyterian Church 
 Dba Noroton Presbyterian Tot Drop 
 2011 Post Road 
 Darien, CT 06820 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Consent Order - 02/17/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 Debra Serrantino 
 Dba Cookie Club 
 273 Washington Street 
 Wallingford, Ct 06492 
 Group Day Care Home License #00618 
 - Consent Order - 02/18/2005 
 - Related to: ratio, group size, physical plant,  
 supervision, staffing, records, postings,  
 administration of medication, under three  

 Desrosiers, Lorna 
 42 Bridge Lane 
 Enfield, CT 06082 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Civil Penalty - 02/24/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 Benoit, Terri 
 10 Silver Street 
 Portland, CT 06480 
 Family Day Care Home License #51569 
 - Voluntary Surrender - 02/25/2005 
 
 Gayle Giovanelli 
 Dba Changing Seasons Early Learning Center 
 36 Wallingford road 
 Cheshire, CT 06410 
 Child Care Center License #15301 
 - Consent Order - 02/28/2005 



CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
REGULATORY ACTION REPORT 

QUARTER 1 2005 
 

 10

 - Related to: use of unlicensed space, capacity,  
 consent order violation, compliance with state and  
 local laws 
  

 Jones, Jennifer 
 11 Pennywise Lane 
 Ledyard, CT 06339 
 Family Day Care Home License #51562 
 - Voluntary Surrender - 03/02/2005 

 Patricia Dotson 
 Dba Little Leprechauns 
 486 Clintonville Road 
 North Haven, CT 06473 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Stipulated Judgement - 03/07/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 Caquana, Maria 
 44 Padanaram Rd. 1st flloor 
 Danbury, CT 06810 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Consent Order - 03/09/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 Gaucher, Agnes 
 519 Riverside Drive 
 North Grosvenordale, CT 06255 
 Family Day Care Home License #34740 
 - Voluntary Surrender - 03/10/2005 

 Roman, Guillermina 
 49 Walsh Street 
 New Britian, CT 06051 
 Family Day Care Home License #52637 
 - Revocation - 03/11/2005 
 - Related to: pending DCF, judgment, supervision,  
 immediate medical attention, parent communiction,  
 records, administration of medication 
 
 Bluto, Diane 
 181 Hemlock Point Drive 
 Coventry, CT 06238 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Consent Order - 03/15/2005 
 - Related to: Illegal childcare operation 

 Patricia & George Foster 
 Dba Little Thinkers/Little Brook Nursery School 
 44 Chestnut Street 
 Bethel, CT 06801 
 Child Care Center License #12157 
 - Consent Order - 03/18/2005 
 - Related to: staff qualifications, records, physical  
 plant,  consent order violations 

 Sidell, Rebecca 
 6 Plains Road 
 Moodus, CT 06469 
 Unlicensed Child Care Operation 
 - Injunction - 03/21/2005 
 - Related to: illegal child care operation 

 Gonzalez, Donna 
 161 Cheshire Street 
 Stratford, Ct 06497 
 Family Day Care Home License #33725 
 - Voluntary Surrender - 03/29/2005 
 

Youth Camps 

Greenwich Family YMCA Sports Camp 
 50 East Putnam Avenue 
 Greenwich, CT 06830 
 Youth Camp License #535 
 - Consent Order - 03/01/2005 
 - Related to: records 

Hoopdance Hollow Farm Equestrian Summer Camp 
 1231 Bantam Road, P.O. Box 840 
 Bantam, CT 06750 
 Unlicensed Youth Camp Operation 
- Order to Pay - 01/18/2005 
 

Health Care Institutions 
 
ADVERSE LICENSURE ACTIONS  
 
Northbridge Health Care Center 
2875 Main Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06606  
- Consent Order – February 2, 2005 
- Civil monetary fine - $24,000 
- Related to care and services 
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CIVIL FINES  
 
 
NURSING HOMES 
 
Chesterfields Health Care Center 
132 Main Street 
Chester, CT 06412 
- Class A Civil Fine, $815 – December 16, 2004 
- Related to physician notification 
 
Chesterfields Health Care Center 
132 Main Street 
Chester, CT 06412 
- Class B Civil Fine, $650 – December 16, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Woodlake at Tolland 
26 Shenipsit Lake Road 
Tolland, CT 06084 
- Class B Civil Fine, $755 – December 23, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
carry out patient care plan and/or patient 
accident/incident 
 
Hilltop Health Center 
126 Ford Street 
Ansonia, CT 06401 
- Class B Civil Fine, $590 – December 21, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Hilltop Health Center 
126 Ford Street 
Ansonia, CT 06401 
- Class A Civil Fine, $920 – December 21, 2004 
- Related to physician notification 
 
Riverside Health and Rehabilitation Center 
745 Main Street 
East Hartford, CT 06108 
- Class B Civil Fine, $650 – December 20, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Crescent Manor 
1243 West Main Street 
Waterbury, CT 06708 
- Class B Civil Fine, $640 – October 19, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Avery Nursing Home/ Noble Building 
705 New Britain Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
- Class B Civil Fine, $745 – December 9, 2004 

- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
patient accident/incident 
 
Bridgeport Manor 
540 Bond Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06610 
- Class B Civil Fine, $790 – December 16, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
patient accident/incident 
 
 
Bridgeport Manor 
540 Bond Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06610 
- Class A Civil Fine, $790 – December 16, 2004 
- Related to physician notification 
 
Candlewood Valley Health & Rehabilitation Center 
30 Park Lane East 
New Milford, CT 06776 
- Class B Civil Fine, $545, - December 23, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition 
 
Ashlar of Newtown 
139 Toddy Hill Road 
Newtown, CT 06470 
- Class B Civil Fine, $545 – August 25, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
carry out patient care plan and/or patient 
accident/incident 
 
Harborside Healthcare – Governor’s House 
36 Firetown Road 
Simsbury, CT 06070 
- Class B Civil Fine, $510 – July 12, 2004 
- Related to facility administration  
 
Haven Health Center of Waterford 
171 Rope Ferry Road 
Waterford, CT 06385 
- Class B Civil Fine, $615 – February 8, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
medication administration 
 
Maefair Health Care Center 
21 Maefair Health Care Center 
Trumbull, CT 06611 
- Class B Civil Fine, $745 – January 28, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
West River Healthcare Center 
245 Orange Avenue 
Milford, CT 06460 
- Class B Civil Fine, $685 – January 19, 2005 
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- Related to conformance with federal, state and local 
regulations and/or failure to monitor patient condition 
and/or carry out physician’s orders and/or patient 
accident/incident 
 
Middlesex Health Care Center 
100 Randolph Road 
Middletown, CT 06457 
- Class B Civil Fine, $285 – February 8, 2005 
- Related to conformance with federal, state and local 
regulations and/or failure to monitor patient condition 
Bridgeport Health Care Center 
600 Bond Street 
Bridgeport, CT 06610 
- Class B Civil Fine, $815 – January 28, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Marlborough Health Care Center, Inc. 
85 Stage Harbor Road 
Marlborough, CT 06447 
- Class B Civil Fine, $745 – September 15, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
carry out physician’s orders 
 
High View Health Care Center, Inc. 
600 Highland Avenue 
Middletown, CT 06457 
- Class B Civil Fine, $510 – September 23, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
patient accident/incident 
 
Clintonville Manor 
201 Clintonville Road 
North Haven, CT 06473 
- Class B Civil Fine, $690 – June 28, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
care and services and/or patient accident/incident 
 
Wolcott View Manor 
50 Beach Road 
Wolcott, CT 06716 
- Class A Civil Fine, $885, - January 19, 2005 
- Related to physician notification 
 
Wolcott View Manor 
50 Beach Road 
Wolcott, CT 06716 
- Class B Civil Fine, $685, - January 19, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
patient accident/incident 
 
Lord Chamberlain Manor 
703 Main Street 
Stratford, CT 06497 

- Class B Civil Fine, $685, - August 26, 2004 
- Related to patient accident/incident 
 
Valerie Manor 
1360 Torringford Street 
Torrington, CT 06790 
- Class A Civil Fine, $710, - January 24, 2005 
- Related to physician notification 
 
Jewish Home for the Elderly 
175 Jefferson Street 
Fairfield, CT 06825 
- Class B Civil Fine, $720 – February 14, 2005 
- Related to conformance with federal, state and local 
regulations and/or failure to monitor patient condition 
and/or medication administration and/or patient 
accident/incident 
 
Jewish Home for the Elderly 
175 Jefferson Street 
Fairfield, CT 06825 
- Class A Civil Fine, $245 – February 14, 2005 
- Related to physician notification  
 
Avery Nursing Home/Noble Building 
705 New Britain Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
- Class B Civil Fine, $640 – February 3, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Farmington Health Care Center 
20 Scott Swamp Road 
Farmington, CT 06032 
- Class B Civil Fine, $525 – January 18, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Farmington Health Care Center 
20 Scott Swamp Road 
Farmington, CT 06032 
- Class A Civil Fine, $700 – January 18, 2005 
- Related to physician notification  
 
Waveny Care Center 
3 Farm Road 
New Canaan, CT 06840 
- Class B Civil Fine, $510 – October 20, 2004 
- Related to facility administration 
 
Silver Springs Care Center 
33 Roy Street 
Meriden, CT 06450 
- Class B Civil Fine, $545 – February 23, 2005 
- Related to conformance with federal, state and local 
regulations and/or failure to monitor patient condition 
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and/or medication administration and/or patient 
accident/incident  
 
Kimberly Hall South 
1 Emerson Drive  
Windsor, CT 06095 
- Class B Civil Fine, $205 – March 1, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
carry out patient care plan 
 
Astoria Park 
725 Park Avenue 
Bridgeport, CT 06604 
- Class B Civil Fine, $240 – December 18, 2004 
- Related to facility administration and/or failure to 
monitor patient condition 
 
Filosa Convalescent Home, Inc. 
13 Hakim Street 
Danbury, CT 06810 
- Class B Civil Fine, $615 – December 21, 2004 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition  
 
Jewish Home for the Aged 
169 Davenport Avenue 
New Haven, CT 06519 
- Class B Civil Fine, $615, - March 17, 2005 
- Related to failure to monitor patient condition and/or 
patient accident/incident 
 
 
NEGOTIATED SETTLEMENTS 
 
Brittany Farms Health Center 
400 Brittany Farms Road 
New Britain, CT 06053 
- November 16, 2004  $685 
 
Cobalt Lodge Health Care and Rehabilitation Center 
29 Middle Haddam Road 
Cobalt, CT 06414 
- October 22, 2004  $545 
 
Meadow Ridge 
100 Redding Road 
Redding, CT 06896 
- October 19, 2004  $510 
 
Newington Health Care Center 
240 Church Street 
Newington, CT 06111 
- December 1, 2004  $580 
 
Avery Nursing Home/ Noble Building 

705 New Britain Avenue 
Hartford, CT 06106 
- December 9, 2004  $935 
 
Clintonville Manor 
201 Clintonville Road 
North Haven, CT 06473 
- June 28, 2004  $850 
 
Hughes Health and Rehabilitation, Inc. 
29 Highland Street 
West Hartford, CT 06119 
- November 3, 2004  $615 
 
Bidwell Care Center 
333 Bidwell Street 
Manchester, CT 06040 
- October 20, 2004  $685 
 
 
Alexandria Manor 
55 Tunxis Avenue 
Bloomfield, CT 06002 
- December 2, 2004  $510 
 
Orange Health Care Center 
225 Boston Post Road 
Orange, CT 06477 
- March 18, 2004  $1,050 
 
Curtis Home St. Elizabeth Center 
380 Crown Street 
Meriden, CT 06450 
- November 10, 2004  $545 
 
Aaron Manor Nursing and Rehabilitation Center 
3 South Wig Hill Road 
Chester, CT 06412 
- February 9, 2005  $780 
 
Groton Regency  
1145 Poquonnock Road 
Groton, CT 06340 
- October 20, 2004  $650 
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Environmental Health Enforcement 

LEAD ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 
UNIT (LEMU) / Environmental Practitioner 
Licensure Unit (EPLU) 
 
James Ribeiro, Unlicensed 
3/24/05 Case Closed by Prelicensure Consent Order 
Type of Case: Prelicensure 
 
Mark Fisher, Unlicensed 
3/15/05 Case Closed by Reinstatement Consent Order 
Type of Case: Unlicensed Practice 
 
Petco Insulation Co., License #000036 
01/13/05 Case Closed by Combined Consent Order 
Type of Case:  Work Practice Violation 
 
I.G.W.T. Corp., License #000447 
3/23/05 Case Closed by Hearing 
Type of Case:  Work Practice Violation 
 
Germania Toledo, License #000273 
01/25/05 Case Closed by Voluntary Surrender 
Type of Case:  Fraud/Deceit 
 
Hector Cancel, Jr., License #000834 
02/03/05 Case Closed by Voluntary Surrender 
Type of Case:  Work Practice Violation 
 
Thomas D. Armentano, License #000102 
3/17/05 Case Closed by Voluntary Surrender 
Type of Case:  Fraud/Deceit 
 
Eric Rettberg, Unlicensed 
3/16/05 Case Closed by Warning Letter 
Type of Case: Unlicensed Practice 
 
 
ENVIROMENTAL LABORATORY 
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM (ELCP) 
 
Environmental Reasearch Institute, License # PH-0778 
01/27/05 Case Closed by Consent Order 
Type of Case:  ERI entered into a CO agreeing to close 
its Organics Laboratory after the laboratory alleged to 
have engaged in scientific misconduct. 
 

INDOOR AIR (ASBESTOS) 
SCHOOLS 
 
Facility: REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT #5, 
WOODBRIDGE, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF NONCOMPLIANCE 
-Type of violation: Failure to designate a person to 
ensure that the Local Education Agency requirements 
under AHERA, Section 763.84, and RCSA, Section 19a-
333-2 are properly implemented. Failure to conduct 
every 3 years after a management plan is in effect a re-
inspection. Failure to maintain and update the asbestos 
management plan (AMP) to keep it current with ongoing 
operations and maintenance, periodic surveillance, 
reinspection, and response action activities.  Failure to 
conduct periodic surveillance in each building it leases, 
owns, or otherwise uses as a school building that 
contains Asbestos- Containing Building Material (ACBM) 
at least every 6 months after its management plan was 
in effect, and no written record was submitted for 
inclusion in the AMP. Failure to inspect each building or 
part of each building to be used as a school building for 
the presence of ACBM prior to its use as a school 
building. Failure to notify in writing parent, teacher, and 
employee organizations of the availability of the AMP 
and to maintain records associated with such notification 
requirement. Failure to ensure that workers and building 
occupants, or their legal guardians, are informed at least 
once each school year about inspections, response 
actions and post response action activities, including 
periodic reinspection and surveillance activities that are 
planned or in progress. Failure to retain records of 
cleaning showing the person’s name, date of cleaning, 
location and methods used at each of the schools. 
Failure to ensure that short-term workers who may come 
in contact with asbestos in a school are provided 
information regarding locations of ACBM and suspected 
ACBM assumed to be ACM. Failure to maintain records 
associated with response actions. Failure to attach 
warning labels of sufficient size and color, readily visible, 
in areas immediately adjacent to ACBM in routine 
maintenance areas.  
 
-Date: 2/08/05 
 
 
 
ASBESTOS ABATEMENT WORKERS 
 
Toledo, Germania, AAW/Lic. #000273/West Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0315-090-001 
-Voluntary Surrender - January 25, 2005 
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ASBESTOS CONTRACTORS 
 
Petco Insulation, Co., ABCT/Lic. #000036/West Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-1005-053-009 
-Consent Order - January 13, 2005 
-Reprimand; $6000 civil penalty 
-Type of case: work practice violations 
 
I.G.W.T. Corp., ABCT/Lic. #000447/Passaic, NJ  
-Petition No. 2004-0217-053-003 
-Memorandum of Decision - March 23, 2005 
-$12500 civil penalty; monitor; probation until monitor 
reports that respondent has  
successfully completed three (3) asbestos abatement 
projects in compliance with  
applicable statutes and regulations 
-Type of case: incompetence/negligence 
 
 
ASBESTOS CONTRACTOR PROJECT 
MANAGERS 
 
Cancel, Hector, ACPM/Lic. #000161/New Haven  
-Petition No. 2004-0116-042-001 
-Voluntary Agreement Not To Renew/Reinstate - 
February 3, 2005 
 
Fisher, Mark, ACPM/Lic. #000359/Stamford  
-Petition No. 2004-0928-000-055 
-Reinstatement Consent Order - March 15, 2005 
-$400 civil penalty 
-Type of case: reinstatement 
 
REGISTERED SANITARIAN 
 
Armentano, Thomas, R.S./lic. #000102/Westbrook  
-Petition No. 2004-0315-035-001 
-Voluntary Surrender - March 17, 2005 
 
 
WATER SUPPLY ENFORCEMENT  
 
ACTIONS TAKEN 
 
Public Water System: AVON OLD FARMS SCHOOL, 
AVON, CT 
-Enforcement action: CONSENT ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to comply with Section 19-13-

B102(e)(6) of the RCSA.. 
-Date: 01/05/05 
 

Public Water System: SALEM MANOR 
CONDOMINIUMS, SYSTEM #1, SALEM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/06/05 
 
Public Water System: BOXWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSOCIATION, OLD LYME, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: SUNNY VALLEY TAX DISTRICT, 
NEW MILFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
  
Public Water System: WOODHALL SCHOOL-WELL 1, 
BETHLEHEM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDYARD VILLAGE 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, LEDYARD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: OLMSTEAD WATER SUPPLY 
COMPANY INC, NEWTOWN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: BARLOW MOUNTAIN & 
SCOTLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, RIDGEFIELD, 
CT 
-Enforcement action: CONSENT ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to comply with Sections 19-13-

B102(e)(2), 19-13-B102(e)(6), 19-13-B102(i)(2), 19-
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13-B102(e)(8) of the public health code.  Failure to 
submit water quality parameters and applicable 
corrosion control treatment requirements.  

-Date: 01/07/05 
 
Public Water System: RURAL WAT CO-RIDGEFIELD 
LAKES-MAIN SYS, RIDGEFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: WESTSIDE MANOR, EAST 
HAMPTON, RIDGEFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: HAVEN HEALTHCARE CENTER, 
GRISWOLD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: WATERTOWN WATER & 
SEWER AUTHORITY, WATERTOWN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/07/05 
 
Public Water System: WHITE FLOWER FARM, 
MORRIS, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: THE ROGERS 
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, MIDDLEFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 

Public Water System: BIRCH MOUNTAIN DAY 
SCHOOL, MANCHESTER, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: ROSS HILL PARK 
CAMPGROUND, LISBON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: LYME CONSOLIDATED 
SCHOOL, LYME, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: YOUNG HORIZONS DAYCARE, 
HADDAM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: MARIN ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., 
HADDAM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: FIRST CHURCH OF ROUND 
HILL, GREENWICH, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: FRANKLIN FARMS, INC., 
FRANKLIN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
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-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: THE ROGERS 
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, MIDDLEFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/18/05 
 
Public Water System: HARRINGTON MOBILE HOME 
PARK, PLAINFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to comply with Sections 19-13-

B51d(b)2, 19-13-B51j(a), 19-13-B102(j)(2)(D), 19-13-
B46, 19-13-B102(j)(6)(B)(ii), 19-13-B102(e)(10), 19-
13-B102(h), 19-13-B102(j)(7)(E)(i), 19-13-B102(o), 19-
13-B102(p), 25-34 of the RCSA 

-Date: 1/21/05 
 
Public Water System: GINGERBREAD 
SCHOOLHOUSE, BETHEL, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
OF DANBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: GBR SYSTEMS CORPORATION, 
CHESTER, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: CRESCENT MANUFACTURING 
CO., BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: BROOKFIELD PROFESSIONAL 
BUILDING, BROOKFIELD, CT 

-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: LEWIS MILLS-HARBUR 
SCHOOLS, BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: LAFLUER AND BOUNDY LLC, 
BROOKLYN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: WHISCONIER ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: BETHEL CONSOLIDATED 
WATER CO-BERKSHIRE, BETHEL, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 1/28/05 
 
Public Water System: CHILDHOOD MEMORIES, 
HARWINTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 2/18/05 
 
Public Water System: THE B.F. EDWARDS CO., 
PROSPECT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 2/22/05 
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Public Water System: 144 OXFORD ROAD, OXFORD, 
CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 2/22/05 
 
Public Water System: CHRIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, 
OXFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 2/24/05 
 
Public Water System: EAST HADDAM ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL, EAST HADDAM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: DURHAM MANUFACTURING, 
DURHAM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: COVEY MEADOW COMMONS, 
BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: BASSDALE PLAZA – WELL #1, 
EAST WINDSOR, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: WELLS ROAD ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOL, GRANBY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 

-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: MEADOWBROOK SHOPPING 
CENTER, COVENTRY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: KELLY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 
GRANBY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: INCOMM INTERNATIONAL, 
EAST LYME, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: BROOKFIELD PROFESSIONAL 
BLDG, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: BROOKFIELD PROFESSIONAL 
BLDG, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: SALMON BROOK DISTRICT 
WATER DEPT, GRANBY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: SALMON BROOK DISTRICT 
WATER DEPT, GRANBY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
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-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 
parameters testing results. 

-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-ARBOR DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-ARBOR DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-ARBOR DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-BOXWOOD DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-BOXWOOD DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-DOUGLAS DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: LEDGEWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSN-DOUGLAS DRIVE, BROOKFIELD, CT 

-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: BIRMINGHAM UTILITIES-
AMSTON LAKE DIVISION, HEBRON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: BIRMINGHAM UTILITIES-
AMSTON LAKE DIVISION, HEBRON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/21/05 
 
Public Water System: WASHINGTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, WASHINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: REGION 18 SCHOOLS-LYME 
STREET, OLD LYME, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: WASHINGTON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, WASHINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: UNION ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, 
UNION, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
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Public Water System: 769 STONINGTON ROAD-
MEREFIELD PARK, STONINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: 769 STONINGTON ROAD-
MEREFIELD PARK, STONINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT 
GROUP-STAFFORD DIV, STAFFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT 
GROUP-STAFFORD DIV, STAFFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: NORCLIFF-LAFLUER AND 
BOUNDY LLC, BROOKLYN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: NORCLIFF-LAFLUER AND 
BOUNDY LLC, BROOKLYN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: FIRST STEPS DAY CARE & 
LEARNING CENTER, SOUTHBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 

-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: FIRST STEPS DAY CARE & 
LEARNING CENTER, SOUTHBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: HOUSATONIC VALLEY 
WALDORF SCHOOL-WHITE, NEWTOWN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: HOUSATONIC VALLEY 
WALDORF SCHOOL-WHITE, NEWTOWN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameters testing results. 
-Date: 3/23/05 
 
Public Water System: YOUNG HORIZONS DAYCARE, 
HADDAM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: STONY BROOK MOBILE HOME 
PARK, MONTVILLE, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: VANDERPOEL CIVIC 
ASSOCIATION, LITCHFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: GROTON LONG POINT 
ASSOCIATION, GROTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
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-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 
parameter testing results. 

-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: JENSEN’S, INC. BEECHWOOD 
RESIDENTIAL, KILLINGWORTH, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: ROSS HILL CAMPGROUND, 
LISBON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
. Public Water System: LEWIS MILLS-HARBUR 
SCHOOLS, BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 
OF DANBURY, DANBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: THE SOUTHFORD LODGE 
ASSOCIATION, SOUTHBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit VOC testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: TODAY’S PLAZA, LLC, 
GUILFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple Phase II and 

Phase V SOC testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
 
Public Water System: CRYSTAL LAKE PLAZA, 
ELLINGTON, CT 

-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: KNOLLBROOK VILLAGE 
ELDERLY HOUSING, CANTERBURY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: NOANK FIRE DISTRICT, 
GROTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: HOUSATONIC VALLEY 
REGIONAL HS, CANAAN, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CORNWALL WATER COMPANY, 
CORNWALL, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: GQC WELL COMMISSION, EAST 
GRANBY, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: BARLOW MOUNTAIN & 
SCOTLAND ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS, RIDGEFIELD, 
CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
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Public Water System: 464 WOLCOTT ROAD (FPC 
PROPERTY), WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: BURLINGTON SENIOR 
HOUSING, BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit montlhy physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: UNITED WATER CT, INC.-NEW 
MILFORD SYSTEM, NEW MILFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly VOC testing 

results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: GEORGE WASHINGTON 
COMMONS, NEW MILFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: GINGERBREAD 
SCHOOLHOUSE, BETHEL, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: GRANT HILL ASSOCIATES, INC, 
BLOOMFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOODHALL SCHOOL-WELL 1, 
BETHLEHEM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 

-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOLCOTT POLICE DEPT, 
WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: SALEM MANOR 
CONDOMINIUMS, SYSTEM #1, SALEM, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: RURAL WATER CO-
RIDGEFIELD LAKES-MAIN SYSTEM, RIDGEFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: ALTA TERRACE ASSOCIATION, 
POMFRET, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: BOXWOOD CONDOMINIUM 
ASSOCIATION, OLD LYME, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WESTSIDE MANOR, EAST 
HAMPTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CANDLEWOOD KNOLLS 
WATER AUTHORITY, NEW FAIRFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
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-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 
parameter testing results. 

-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CAMP JEWELL-SUNRISE, 
COLEBROOK, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly cyanide 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CHIPPANYDALE ASSOCIATION, 
BRISTOL, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CANDLEWOOD SHORES TAX 
DISTRICT, BROOKFIELD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit monthly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: CRESCENT MANUFACTURING 
CO., BURLINGTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: COBBS MILL INN, WESTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: COBBS MILL INN, WESTON, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT GRP 
LP STAFF SPRING, STAFFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 

-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple total coliform 
testing results. 

-Date: 3/30/05 
 
 
Public Water System: TYCO PRINTED CIRCUIT GRP 
LP STAFF SPRING, STAFFORD, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOLCOTT CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH, WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly total 

coliform testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOLCOTT CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH, WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit multiple nitrate and 

nitrite testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOLCOTT CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH, WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly physical 

parameter testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
Public Water System: WOLCOTT CONGREGATIONAL 
CHURCH, WOLCOTT, CT 
-Enforcement action: NOTICE OF VIOLATION/FINAL 
ORDER 
-Type of violation: failure to submit quarterly selenium 

testing results. 
-Date: 3/30/05 
 
 
 
 
 


